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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE TH
SW/S Stemmers Run Road, 682° & 744" NW
of the ¢/1 Eastern Avenue ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(32 & 34 Stemmers Run Road)
15® Election District
7% Council District

(il

*  QOF BALTIMORE COUNTY

*  Cases Nos. 05-083-A & 03-085-A

Soleman Haile
Petitioner

%« % % %= %* % ¥ %k ¥ % %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Variance filed by Soleman Haile, legal owner of the subject adjacent properties, known as 32 and
34 Stemmers Run Road. Since the properties are owned by the same person and are located
adjacent to one another, the two cases were heard contemporaneously. In Case No. 05-083-A, the
Petitioner requests variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as
follows: From Section 1802.3.C.1 to permit a side yard setback of 8 feet in lieu of the required 10
feet: from Section 301.1.A to permit a side yard setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required 7.5 fee;t for
an existing carport; and, from Section 304 to permit a lot width of 51 feet in lieu of the minimum
required 55 feet for a contiguously owned property. In Case No. 05-085-A, the Petitioner seeks
relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 (Chart) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of
the minimum required 55 feet for a proposed dwelling. The subject properties and requested relief

are more particularly described on the site plan submitted in each case, which were accepted 1nto

evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibits 2. =~

Appearing at the requisite public hearing on behalf of the property owner was Vince

Moskunas, the Surveyor who prepared the site plan for these properties. There were no Protestants

or other interested persons present.

FOR FILING

cfered revealed that the subject properties are located

Testimony and evidence O

]
Qi‘ “wdjacent to one another on the sonthwest side of Stemmers Run Road, near its intersection with
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Anne Avenue, south of Eastern Boulevard in Essex. The properties were recorded in the Land
Records in 1920 as part of the John Betz property, well prior to the first set of zoning regulations
in Baltimore County. As is often the case with older subdivisions, many of the lots do not meet
current area and width requirements. In this regard, the property known as 32 Stemmers Run Road
(Lot 1 of the Betz Property), contains a gross area of 11,648 sq.ft. more or less, zoned B.L. That lot
is 51° wide by 197.35” deep and is improved with a single-family dwelling, which was built 1n
1967. The adjacent parcel, known as 34 Stemmers Run Road, was shown on the Betz Plat as part
of the roadbed for Frankiin Avenue, a paper street which was never built. The State Highway
Administration apparently had a temporary easement for construction of that road which
terminated when Anne Avenue was built just north and parallel to the subject property. That parcel
is 50° wide by 143 deep and contains a gross area of 7,851 sq.ft., zoned R.O. That parcel 1s
presently unimproved; however, has been used over the years as a side yard for the dwelling lot.
The Petitioner is desirous of developing the vacant parcel with a single-family dwelling

and filed the instant Petitions seeking recognition that these are two separate building lots. As to
ing setbacks for the dwelling

the improved parcel, variance relief is necessary to legitimize exis

known as 32 Stemmers Run Road. In this regard, the dwelling maintains an 8-foot setback on the
h

south side; however, due to an existing attached carport, a 0-foot setback 1s proposed for the nor
side. As shown on the site plan, the carport actually crosses over the internal lot line. The
Petitioner has agreed to reduce the size of the carport to meet the proposed setback.

As to the adjacent parcel, relief is requested to approve a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of

the réquited 55 fest. The néw dwelling will meet all front, side and rear setback requirements. it 1s-
Exhibits 1 (Betz

to be noted that public water and sewer serve both lots. Moreover, Petitioner’s

| Plat) and 3 (a topographical drawing) show that most of the houses n this community were built

| on 50-foot wide lots. Additionally, the property is located in an area that contains a mix of

| commercial, business and residential uses. In this regard, the properties north and west of the

subject site are used commercially and a community of townhouses is located across the street.

AR
Thus, it appears that the relief requested is appropriate and consistent with the neighborhood.



Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the
requested relief. As to Case No. 05-085-A, the proposed dwelling to be known as 34 Stemmers
Run Road will meet all front, side and rear setback requirements and will be situated on the lot
consistent with other houses in the community. The only deficiency in this instance is the lot
width, which is 5 feet shy of the required 55 feet. As noted above, many of the other houses 1n this
community were built on 50-foot wide lots and thus the proposal is consistent with the
neighborhood. In my view, the relief requested is approprate and will not result in any detriment
to the health, safety and general welfare of the surrounding locale.

Relief will likewise be granted to legitimize the existing dwelling on the adjacent lot,
known as 32 Stemmers Run Road (Case No. 05-083-A). Again, the fact that this subdivision was
platted and recorded many years ago, well prior to the adoption of the B.C.ZR., is a persuasive
factor. Moreover, the dwelling has existed on the site where located since 1967. However, as a
condition to the relief granted, the Petitioner shall reduce the existing carport to provide a
minimum side setback of 2 feet on the porth side. The site plan submitied shows that the existing
carport is currently 18 feet wide; however, extends over the internal propérty line by 2 feét. An
overall reduction of 4 feet will result in a carport width of 14 feet. Given that an average parking
space is 8% wide, the resulting width of 14 feet should provide sufficient area for vehicle
maneuvering and access.

It is also to be noted that the Petitioner sought relief pursuant to Section 304, which
regulates undersized lots. In this regard, it is clear that the improved parcel does not qualify for

" relief under that Section given the fact that the Petitioner owns the adjacent 1ot, which-is-currently -

vacant and variance relief is necessary to legitimize existing conditions on the improved parcel.

CHE
= i | Thus, this request shall be dismissed as moot.
:
f‘? Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the properties, and public hearing on these

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested, as modified above, shall be



. -

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this | 3 day of October 2004 that the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 05-085-A seeking

relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a
lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum required 55 feet, for a proposed dwelling to be known
as 34 Stemmers Run Road, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 2, be and 1s hereby
GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 05-083-A,

seeking relief from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 301.1.A of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a side yard setback
of 8 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet and an open projection (carport) setback of 2 feet in lieu of
the required 7% feet, and a lot width of 51 feet in lieu of the minimum required 55 feet, for the

existing dwelling, known as 32 Stemmers Run Road, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be

and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at his own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The existing carport on the dwelling known as 32 Stemmers Run Road,
shall be reduced so as to provide a minimum side yard setback of 2 feet

on the north side.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order

IT IS FURTI—IER ORDERED ﬂlat the Petmon for Vanance ﬁled n Case No 05- OSJ-A

Lriclmll [FSIITIETR] Y [N AN LA ST FTPEST AWLET R IEECP L 1] SLTR S

seeking relief, pursuant to Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R., be and is hereby DISMISSED AS MOOT

Ml odbbursta | 1 (=1

Zoning Commlssmner
WIW:bjs | for Baltimore County

T



Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 + Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E Schmudt, Zoning Commissioner

October 13, 2004

Mr. Soleman Haile
32 Stemmers Run Road
Baltimore, Marvland 21221

RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE
SW/S Stemamers Run Road, 682° & 744> N'W of the ¢/l Eastern Avenue
(32 and 34 Stemmers Run Road)
15™ Election District ~ 7 Council District
Soleman Haile - Petitioner
Cases Nos. 05-083-A and 05-083-A

1

Dear Mr. Haile:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petitions for Variance have been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal -to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Ve y your

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN
Zoning Commissioner
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County

cC: Mr._Vincent J. Mos
Site Rite Surveying, Infc., 200 E. Joppa Road, #101, Towson, Md. 21286
People's Counsel; CasejfFile

-~ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%{9 Printed on Recycled Paper



Rgjition for4ariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun
for the property located at g‘méz S‘ltmm;yf S RUWI Poa :::Q
which is presently zoned ___ PL

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Manag wﬁe undersigned, iegal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which Is described in the c:!n:esc%I and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ) 262,73 c. (4 Fo peramit o side yar®

: A ‘ .\ N . , .
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& fd‘}‘ ter of HH ;_;P S/ {lf“ P /ffu et AL rCqeir ed 5:5“4:)‘, -C:::i ¢ Cuk'f\*lf‘”hff;"ﬂ"‘““‘?”f {oT
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning faw of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty) 1. Said recorded lot is shown on the Betz Plat as lot L,

recorded in 1920 and built in 1967.

2. There are lots within 500 feet of subject property that are 50 feet wide with existing

dwellings as part of a recorded plat dated 1922.

3. Compliance with the current B.C.Z.R. would unreasonably prevent the permitted use of the

property as it presently exists.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

i/We do solemnly declare and affim, under the penaities of
penury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this PEEﬁW
Contract Purchaser/l essee: agaf-Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print

Signatwre

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Prant

Cay State Zip Code Signature .

Attomney For Petitioner: 32 Skommears Run Poad 443-621-5275
Address ' Telephone No.
Baltwovre MD 21221

Name - Type of Priat City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

3%30 E. Ooppﬁfm Rm 10l 4o €29-40b0

" Telephone No. \ddr Telephone No.
[owWson MO 21286
Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE DNLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By __ [ I Date __ &’/ 1(/o ¢
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ZONING DESCRIPTION

#32 STEMMERS RUN ROAD

Beginning at a point on the southwest side of Stemmers Run Road
which is 50 feet wide at the distance of 682 feet northwest of Eastern
Avenue which is 60 feet wide. *Being Lot #1, in the Subdivision of “Betz
Plat” as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #7, Folio #120, containina

11,648 S.F. Also known as #32 Stemmers Run Road and located in the 15
Election District, 7" Councilmanic District.

Michael V. Moskunas
Reg. No. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 East Joppa Roa

- Suyitet04 -~ - - -
Towson MD 21286

(410) 828-9060

#0872
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

‘Tl{l 5[  200H-

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

nj_[_,gal 2004

ﬁ The jeffersomian
) Arbutus Times

_} Catonsville Times

(1 Towson Times

(1 Owings Mills Times
[ NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Case No. OS- O BB -4
Pt,tmonerfDevelupcr( ?2@.1! i S E}U{U)L <SS { (¢,
o Date ot Hearing/ Closing: Qﬁj‘ '7 ’:ZQ _Zi*
Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Manapcement

County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapecake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Bechy Hart

Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necess ary sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicucusly on the property located at #(;3 2 DTN Cr2S /2(_}/(/ /?Zc%fD

ey

The sign(s) were posted on 225 é ?:z 2/ OO 4‘ —

(M&nth, Day, Year)

Sinc:rely,

M_&@m

(Signature of Sign Poster and Dato)

C‘IAQ_LAME E A oo S

(Printed Name)

2225 RveRrsod Chnec
(Address)

DAUT IMIORE MD 2127277
(Clty, State, Zip Codc)

C410> 241-4263
(Telephoue Number)
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
32 Stemmers Run Rd; SW/side Stemmers
Run Rd, 682’ NW c/line of Eastern Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15® Election & 7" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Soleman Haile * FOR
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 05-083-A
* * * > * % % * * * * * %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case. . .
Do Mo mmativin

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Canole S emdin

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
- THEREBY CERTIFY that on this 26" day of August, 2004, copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was matled to, Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101,

Towson, MD 21286 , Representative for Petitioner(s).

CCEED e M Ayl

AUG 2 5 2004 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
.wm LI AP
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, September 23, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
John Pyie 443-463-3499

Genesis Builders, inc.
2615 Smallwood Drive
Abingdon, Maryland 21009

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-083-A

32 Stemmers Run Road
Southwest side Stemmers Run Road, 682 feet northwest centerline Eastern Avenue

15" Election District—7" Councilmanic District
|.egal Owners: Soleman Haile

Variance to permit a side yard setback of 8 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet and to permit a
zero front side setback in lieu of the required 7.5 feet for an existing carport, and to permit a lot
width of 51 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a contiguously owned lot.

Hearing: Thursday, October 7, 2004 at 9:00 am in Room 407, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS. PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permiglih
Development ManageMent

Baltimore County

James T Snmuth, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroce, Director

Development Processing

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

August 23, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-083-A

32 Stemmers Run Road

Southwest side Stemmers Run Road, 682 feet northwest centerline Eastern Avenue
15" Election District—7™ Councilmanic District

L egal Owners: Soleman Haile

Variance to permit a side yard setback of 8 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet and to permit a
zero front side setback in lieu of the required 7.5 feet for an existing carport, and to permit a lot
width of 51 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a contiguously owned lot.

Hearing: Thursday, October 7, 2004 at 9:00 am in Room 407, County Courts Building

404 Bosley Avenue
L/L boteoco

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK: cib

C: Soleman Haile 32 Stemmers Run Road Baltimore 21221
- Site Rite Survéying, Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road, Rm 101 Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY SEPTEMBER 22, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%{9 Printed on Recycled Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the lega! requirements for advertising are satistied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising 1s
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: HE 0¥ 73 - /4
Petitioner: 50 [¢mm Hounle

. Address or Location: _OZ Sttmmers Run. Poad

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: _ Joln R\ju’ Genens Bumldus, v .

Address: %(9 Svvuallwred Dnve
Mﬁgdﬂm MWD 240049

Telephone Number: 443 403 249




Department of Permits an~
Development Management

| lLaltim?re County

¥

James T. Smith; Jr, County Executive
Timothy M: Kotroca, Director

Development Processing

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

September 28, 2004

Soleman Haile
32 Stemmers Run Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

Dear Mr. Halle;
RE: Case Number:05-083-A, 32 Stemmers Run Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 11, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. AII comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesﬁate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours, ?

W. Carl Richards, Jr. .
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C People’s Counsel
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road, Rm. 101 Towson 21286

- Visit the County’s Website at www,baltimorecountyonline.info

%C? Frinted on Recycled Papar
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!altimoﬂ;e County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
JohnJ Holhman, Chief

.

Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500)
¢l: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 August 24, 2004
Mail Stop #1105 z
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: August 2%i~% 04
e

Item No.: 073, 078, 082-089

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's QOffice
PHONE 887-4881
MS=-1102F

cc: [ile

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

C(_';.? Ptinled on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

&

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 10, 52004
Department of Permits & ?
Development Management

FRO Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 30, 2004 ~~~y
Item Nos. 073, 078, 082, hB_@)OSﬁ,
087, and 089

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subje:ct-zoning
1tems, and we have no comments. ‘

RWR:CEN:jrb

cc: File

LAC-08-30-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-073 AND 078-AND 082 — 089-09102004
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM.: John D. Oltman, Jr 'pr
DATE: September 14, 2004

SUBJECT: Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 23, 2004

X___ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items: |

05-073

04-082_
4083
et

04-085
04-087
04-089

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Septemljaer 8, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-083

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no i:onmféents to offer.,
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. :

Prepared By: M{\
Division Chief: %" W’—

MAC/LL

RECEIVED

SEP - 9 12004

ZONING COMMSSIONER
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor

Robert 1.. Flanagan, S&aretury
Michael 8, Steele, Lt. Governor

State ngm 0
Administration vy 2

Nell J. Pedersen, Administrator
Maryland Department of Transportation .

Date: S Zo. o d

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ltemNo. &2 "B V.
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md. us).

Very truly yours,

-y

Steven D. Foster, Acting Chzef
Engineering Access Permits Dwmmn

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address, 707 North Calvert Street o Baitimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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PLEASE
SCHEDULE CASES
05-083-A AND
05-085-A BACK TO
BACK
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' CASE NAME_32% 24 S7ommrens Bun iy
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER 05-682-A § 056085 A

DATE Jjo-07-6%
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL

Sire Bite Sqave? /a .
_ T e e T \ ﬁ A e i b P N@J}\M anf 3 0D - N_*E e ?.QJKP.)(I & }OF\:RQI.
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Exhibit Sheet
Petitioner/Developer Protestant
No. 1
bz0 /Yt
No. 2

No. 7 @«fﬁ/ D 7?(/5-}

No. 8

No. 9

No. 10

No. 11

No. 12




Baltimore County, MD
Department of Public Works
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TOE TITLE GUARANTEE COMPANY ARG g 7 L 4 76

Individual I°
{Individual Iorm) deﬂ-a‘@b * 7
App. H- 94492

Chig Llced, Made this dad M dayof /) fti/ 7/ , iD the year oue

thousand ui?mndmd ang -~=~- uevsufy-e lght ==e==- by and between 1 » KATHERING T.
MARSHALL, MAKGAREY T. UOGE and CAROL T. MEAD, partlen of the {ixst part, Gruntors and

 BASIL A. SPEDALERE and -ANNE £. SPEDALERE, his wife, parcies of the second part, ﬁrantuuu.

Fllitneggeth: that in consideralion of the sum of Five Dollars, and othier valuable considerations, the
receipt whercof is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does herely grant, convey, and assign unte the
said Crantees, parties of the second part, as tenants by the entireties, thelr assigns

and unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs, personual representatives and assigns,

in fEE Eimplei all D R S W W — o e e e e T R A W A o i it e A bt AV IR U U e Sl A S A il e v gl A IR [N U A R el N e A

—————————— memannmsnsmres e e v T | T emve e eenmnns e e rmacamnmeemlot () of ground
situnte in  the Fif:icenth Election District of Baltiwore County

in the State of Maryland, and described as follown, that is to say:

BEGINNING for the same at a P.Ko Nail found, sald P.K. Nall being the corner
formed by the intersection of the Southwesternmost side of BDack River Neck Road new known as
Stemm rs Hun Road and the Southermmont side of Franklin Avenue as laid out on Plat of
Property of John Baetz and recorded gaumong, the Land Records of Baltlmore County: in Plut
Book W,P.¢, No. 7, follo 120, Franklin Avenue heing wnimproved, said PR, Nali dluo
belng North 37 degrees 30 minutes Q0 secouds West 61,56 feet from a pipe found, sald plpe
belng fn the Scuthwesternmodt slde of Back River Neck Road and che corner for lots 1 ond
2 as shown on the aforementloned Plat, Bearings referred to Magnetic Mecidian November,
1977, thence running with and binding on Seuthernwost side of Franklla Avenue bSouth 85
degreces 3 minutes 4% wccondd West 197,35 feet to a plpe found, HSald plpe bedng Norch
04 degrees 29 mlnutes 12 scecondu West 116,50 feet Trom a pipe found marklug the corner
of lot & as shown on the aforemencioned plat, thence North 04 degrees 29 ninutes 12 scconds
West 50.00 fect to a pipe now set in the Northernmont slde of Franklin Avenuey thuence
running with and binding the Northemmout slde of I'ranklin Avenue North 85 degrees 30
minutes 45 scconds Eant 164.86 foeet Lo a pipe set In the Southernmwst slde of Back River
Neck Road, thence South 37 degrecs 30 minutes 00 sceonds Bast 59,63 [eat to the place of
beginning, Containing 0.02n7 acres of land more or less,

BEING part of Franklin Avenuc as sliown on Plat of Proparty of John Bactz and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book W.P.C, No. 7, follo 120.
kur Title: HuL Deed, dated qutumbur 5. l959 and runurdud umnnuﬁthuJLund“HqLurdahuf

{ f H it
11'! i’lf ![4: {ERE‘\I!‘ _hi._f_]:_'

I:. '3 .ﬁ-s‘-

11ES ¢ ]l GRS
J‘ r l It"‘ ﬁ.
W b B vy d I J“’ 'H'-""- e .
L iy ‘1 '.'_ .
w HHT“F* ﬂﬂ”"-"“lz Wis R
r * N r!n._,.-.:*.. ﬂl l_

Vindebed yovaldly  Slramili )

Sovovbed  mesedld SLGe
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: + 2:39; - 20f3
From Rabert Rosenberg To Bernadetle Date: £/13/2004 Time 2.39‘1\;1 Page 2 0

Sep 12 04 080:56p P.L.Holmes 410 €676-8133 P.2

FROM ESSEX DRAFTING SERVICES FAX NO. 410 391 1864 .- JBep. 11 2004 B8:53AM P

Robert L. EneioN, Je., Gows Drivn & ) Robert U, Fiagagan, Secrw
. B;nh:nl S. Steela, LTt. Gwm Nwif ], mh AM“‘W’?
, tntstration gh
Maryland Departme nt of Transaortatmn
September B 2004

Franklin Avenue cast of Md. 702
Baltimore County
B8-548-501-471

Mr.Soloman Haile

32 Stemmers Run Road
Baltimore, Md. 21221

Dear Mr. Hailo,

This letter is in response to your tctepﬁﬂﬂe cail to me yesterday regarding tbe above
location,

Franklin Avenue east of Md. 702, as shown on SHA plat 49451 that you mantioned o -
me, was never buiit. The street is a “paper street”. Themfom there is nothlng o Close or
barncade on this section of Franklin Avenue gince this road nevor oxsted.

The SHA's temporary easement for construction, wher& this paper street is as shown

on this plat, terminated when Anna Avenue was built just north and paraliel ta thig
temporary easement,

You should check the Land Records of th& County for amy praperty transfars or
pertinent DEDICATIONS which may exist to the SMA or public use

If you have further questions, you may call me at 410 545 2830.

Harvey Lempert

Real Praperty Spgblialistg

My wicphons cumbarAntlfrea number js _i z f 0 .IS (/5"2 f 3 - @f
Maryland Reloy Service for Impaired Avarimg or Spaech: 1.800.735 22538 Statewide Toll Free

Sirest Address; T0T North Calvest Styeet » * Balimore, Muryland 21202 » Phone 410,548, . :
. Yy > $.0300 www.mwhnd_;wdmm
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SHA 61.11-2% 2/1/83 DEED PACE 1
0

OPPICE OF COUNSEL v 1ght o Way Ttem No.

707 N. Calvert Straet THEYSTATE OF MARYLAND v, 69

Baltimore, Marvliand 212072 ™0 THE !U'SE OP . 66 L
THE STATE HLICHWAY ADMINISTRATION Stats Highway Administratlon

Mall Addrass - F. 0. Box OF THE Project No,

Baltimors, Maryland 21203 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

. 246-301-471

7(

This Dﬂed. Made tl.im _ lf:‘: —day of

An the year

g

fA) WHEREAS, the State Highway Adminiastracion of the Cepartment of Transportation, aceing for and on buhnh{ ﬂﬁ%ﬂ
State of Maryland, finds it necessary to acquire the land, easemants, richts and,or controls, shown and or dﬁ‘ ed [R.00
on dtate Highway Administration's Piats Numherad UEEL 0 #

49451 (Rev. 5/20/86) M CLERK 18.00

which are duly recorded, or intended to he recarded, among the Land Records of SNG4 g ROZ VORE45

S I788

- BALTIMDRE _ n County{iesl in the State cf Marvland in crdar
to lay out, cpen, astabITsh; construct, extend, wideh, straightsn, gtade and improve as a part of the Stare Roads

Sywtem of Maryland, a hyyh AN f%; bridge, together with the APpurtenances thereto helonging, under its
Contract HmarE 54 "'.ZHL: 1 _and known as the

MD Rte. 702 Gxtended - 0ld Eastern Avenue to dack River Neck Road

and to tharealter use, salntaln and/or Farther Improve sald Wighvay and’or bridge, an A past AT the Mty Tand Htate
Roads System.

) _NOW, THEREFORE, THIS OVED AND RELEASE WITNFSSETH: That frr and in corsideration of the abova premises, One
Dﬂl[lr ($Y.537 and othar good and valuablée connideratioas, the roceiot whereot 'y hereby ackinowledaed, we do herahy

qrant and convey unco the STATE OF MARYLAND, T0 THE USE OF THF SIATE HIGHIAY ADMINISTRATION OF THE OTPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, its successors and Asdlans, YZREVER IN FEE STNPLYF, a1T our rightETvTe and Thterent. Tree and Clear

-

af all I7ens and eNnc unbarances, .p and Lo

(C)__ALL THE LAND, togetner with the Appurtanances thereto belenairg, or in anywine appartaining, lying betwsen *he
outermust Lines dasignated "Plght of Way Line."” as gshown and/or indicared on the harsinbefore ment:aned plars, all

of which plats are made 4 part herecf, 30 far as our PTOoRerty and.or sur riqnes nay be altected by the said Propanng
highway and/or bridge, and the appurtenances thereto belanging, or in anywise appertaining.

[}
'

the Department &f Triﬁiﬁirtatfﬁﬁ:"Tii”nuccuunnr- and aesignd, the right to create, use and maintaLin ON the area of

the land shown natched thun 7///////‘:4 an the above des.anaced plata. auch Tlopes Ay are Necassary to ain

and support the highway and/or adjacent proparty: i1t beina agreed batwean -he Farties hereto, however, th At such
time ag4 the contour of the land over which this slope sasement is granted 1s chanaed 80 that the saps t required

For slopes is no longer Neressary to ra‘ain, support or protect the highwdy congtruction within the ¢A conveyad
1n fea aimple, then said essement for slopas stall cense *o exist.

BT AND THP CRANTORE DO FURTHER GRANT unt.o the fitate of Maryland, to the ame of 1he State |

e i —tp e

ot the Depactment o Franajoriation, [tq TUCIRIENEA AR APBIGNR, the perpetuAl right to o

g oy W W "",""."'...
L PN G IO

WA OSNSOCE an ¢ aboy~ desiang 1At 9 Y ¢ :
':*-:""‘-'t.-?ljti.- he V" ceslangd vlats such stream changes

way Adminigtration
e, ume And Maintain

an the area of the land shrwin croas- hatoe'ved thuys

Side ditches, inlet ditches, outlet ditches, pipes, culverrs and all other dralipsie taciiitiea as are NECESBALY inh
tha opinion of the State Highway Administration eo Adequately f1a1n the highw Or adiacent property and,'or control
the flow of wvater thraugk those drajnage structuresr to he built to protact 1d highway.,

ir) __AND THE GRANTORS RO PUATHER SPANT unto the State of Maryland, to
of the Dapartment of rannportacion, Ite NICCOAASO0TH And Aamsigne, th

from such streanm channun, 3i1de ditcheaw, 1nist ditehes, outiet &

faclilitiem as are nacessary in the npiniaon of the Stare Ilighwa dminiseration tn ardequately Jdcain the highway

Or ad)acent property and/nt control the flow of warcar througq®thone drainsqge structures tey be bulll to protect naid
SOOI

Nighway (either within the arsas shown crosu-hatched th ,-r,:,:,:,:.:.:..‘q.ﬂﬂ‘q or within the limits of the areas

® use of the Seate Highway Administrarion
STpRLusl right to discharge the flow of water
%, Plped, culverts and all othey Arxinage

hereinbefore conveyad in the fes simplel i(nto exis q waterways or natural dra.nage coursens, s indtcated by the

Aymhol h- and/or upon tha existings9round, as 'ndicated by the aymbol At the outlet

end of the drainage facilitiens so Created
and indicated by 4ppropriate symbols

(G) AND THE GRANTORS DO PURTHER @MANT unto the State of Maryland, to the ume of the State Highway Administration of
the Department of Trnnlpnrt:rl- + Lte successors and assians, ANY AND ALL RYGHT WHATSOEVER of the GRANTORE, their
heirs, successors and aselq of any meana whatnosver of inqrasd or eqress betwesen the THROUGR HIGHWAY and their
remaining property acrasy # linan which are designated "Right of Way Line of Thraugh Highway,* o the end that
there never will bes any fehicular, pedustrian and/or animsl access to or from said Throuah Highway and thair remain-

ing property across 8¢ lines which are 20 marked on the above mentioned platy, except Ly means of such public
road conneccions ¢ authorized by law,

vy the State Hiqhway Administration, all of which are ghown graphically
3 axplanatory notations on the aforssaid plave, -

{H} AND THE SIANTORS DO PURTHER GRANT unto the State of Maryland, to the use of the State Highway Administration aof
the Departng#it of Transportation. {te successors and assignm, ANY AND ALL RIGHT WHATSOEVER of the GRANTORS, thaeir
h&lirm, n asacre and asmiqne, of vehisular inqrear or sqgreas betwesn thelr FERMALNING proparty and the nighway acrosa
thoum plrtiaons of the right of way Linas which ara marked “THROIGHOUT THIS PORTION AF THE RIONT OF WAY LINE ALL
VEHIAULARN ACCESE 158 DENTFL," to the ent that therw never wli! pa any vehiculay accasm to ny from a8id highway and

I remsining property across thome rortions of the satd rigche of wvay linem which are so mathed on the ahove

The actual consideration Paid by the Grantee to the Grantors is
One Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy~five Dollars ($1,975.00),

CHTINUEDR ON PAGE 2
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[ SALVO AUTO PARTS, INC.

| \TEM NO. 75050 PARCEL 7.
SECY.-NO. L5566

E@m_u,m—w.wmoioouam\
RD . 32685

| SECY NO. 655G
LIBER ®/27
RD ok

_ S 77
3 IN4g iz | 140.00' L=| 4778
L4 1727 5207 E] 477.55]
5 [5.48°04 59 2828 [ 4 |565° O4' 54"E] 20.00]
Hé 20173] R=120.00 L= |109.66]

| CHD 562°54'06W]| 19945"
17 INT77°43 1w 804
a8 s 27° 33 237E] 5|83

1627 SQ.F7T. OR O.
SHOWN THUS [

R= 12000"' L= O9%
CHONT T 2955E) «©O924"
10 [N 77°43 13 E] 9335
1 |B=24000 =[1756T

CHOD.NGLZ°B4'0GE] 1TT139 1!

12 [N4&° 04 5 El] a828"
15 [N 15" 24 3" €| 43947

FEE 3IMPLE AREA-=

Pin Found at 1the beginning of +he third
24,650 5Q.FT OR O : ] ._ _ _
Snown Troa 2MAC or Northn Bn° 30" 45 Bast (82 Foot more. or  PARCEL _
_ et _ less line oFa deed from Anne P.Taylor, et ﬁ | 1465 S+20.19 _;
al o Joseph C. Salwo,Jrv. recorded October E=YEAN 57 L .

4, 19792 1 Libeyr L0884, Fage 525. L

SALVO AUTO PARTS, INC.

ITEM 7D56H0 PARCEL A
BECY NO, 6556
LIBER a7 FOLIO a4a
RD. > -206-59
1 [N4AS° 58 04" W~

2 | N24° 5506 E| 2500
| 3 15 655 04 54°El 4500

_ 42'E| 5223
5 [N 54° 15 50 gl 7653

16 5273372356 196

R= I40.00" L=]47178’]

IU m — Uﬂ 8. N.._.w- E ha-lw.. U U_ : ,mﬁm.......q..,.a. . |
{PERPETUAL EASEMENT FOR| | .D Ma&ﬁ\
DRAINAGE DITCH AREAS= N |

19528 5Q.FT. OR 0127 AC:E
SHOWN THUS [KXXXR

SALVO AUTO PARTS, INC.

ITEM ™G50 PARCEL B |
- [SECY NO. 6556%
LIDER A7 FOLIO R4 =
3 - 20 .55

RD,

1IN 277° 33 23W 379¢"
2 N 84° 04" 25°E[ 10495
3

4

R=315.00' L=|16L294'

CHD NGZ°B4°00
N 48° 04'59"E] 15447

5 1S 13° 24 31" W[ 4394"

G s 28° 04' 59°W| 98.28

HD.SL2°54' O .
& [BDT77° 43 8 W] 8335
nl_ﬁu {20.00 _Fw - 0.9%'

PERPETUAL EASEMENT FOR
DRAINAGE DITCH AREA =

10,174 SQ.FT. OR 0.234 ACt
SHOWN THUS KXXX]

DALVO AUTO PARTS, INC.

H

LTZM 75650 PARCEL C

SECY NO. ¢s566
LIBER #7127 FOLIO 242
RD. B - 245 -
(DI IC4TE
237722 7RW 7335
3 INZ7°3323"W
4 INT7TA3 B E &0LE ]
PERPETUAL EASEMENT
F02_ DRAINAGE DITCH
AREA=Z034 SQFT. OR ODATAC

SHOWN THUS REXXXXX

-

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE PROPERTY LINES SHOWN HEREON
RE A CORRECT INTERPRETATION OF THE FIELD SURVEY
UPPLIED TO ME BY THE STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION.

mmﬁi 7 uﬂm\ﬁa ] }w\_\ww\mm.

SIGNATURE DATE
4

&E® MC 259

[ SALVO AUTO PARTS, INC.
ITEM NO. 75650 PARCEL |

FOLIO L%

FEE SIMPLE AREA=
180 AC

CHD.N51P0O5ARE 105 88

Line of Division

CURVE NO_8 CURVE NO. 9 .
PC. 16+99.05 PC. 19+50 5 _
A=90° 35'25" N =29 38'14
Dc=57°17'45" Dc= {5° 54 5('

R =100 00" R = 36000
T=101.04' T =9524"

L= 15811 L = {86.22

E=42 10 E= 1239

Point of Beginnin
Joseph C. Salvo, Jr:
Iterm 706555

.

—— Perpetual Easemert Areg
Foirnt oF B _.33_.__,._&
Salvo Auto Farts, ivic
Hem 75650 Farce| B

n(n.v__m)Ff\O AUTO
17+52 25 PARTS [NC.
SGCO 13- ITEM 580

Salvo AUTO
rtem

. > A\NTHAT T\
Poin+ Qﬂm@w vis ,Inc.
5650 Parce! !

-l-‘

}

. __g 27°33'3'e 44658

5/ \BrS6.3s

- 20" L.

LEGEND
REVERTIBLE EASEMENT FOR SUPPORTING SLOPES.

REYERTIBLE EASEMENT OR RIGHT FOR SPECIAL PURPOSE AS INDICATED BY NOTATION ON THIS PLAT.
PERPETUAL EASEMENT FOR SPECIAL PURPOSE AS INDICATED BY NOTATION Om. THIS PLAT.
PERPETUAL EASEMENT FOR DRAINAGE FACILITY AS INDICATED BY NOTATION ON THIS PLAT.

(ARROW |NDICATES GENERAL DRAINAGE FLOW PATTERN)

PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO DISCHARGE FLOW OF WATER FROM OR INTO EXISTING WATERWAY OR
NATURAL DRAINAGE COURSE.

PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO DiSCHARGE FLOW OF WATER UPON EXISTING GROUND.
APPROXIMATE GENERAL DRAINAGE FLOW PATTERN (NOT TO SCALE-FOR EXPLANATORY PURPOSE ONLY)

ENO of +he first or N 27°
deed from Joseph C. Sal
INc. recorded June 2,198

_J N T el

Line of Division

\ .

"

Ty

S 41°

o PERPETUAL EASEMENT
[ DFoR CRAINAGE DITCH,

Pev-petual Nmﬂﬁ3ﬁ3+ A -ed
Point of Deginming A
Salvo Auto Farts,inc. &

. Point Dﬁmmm..ﬂ_ﬂ.a.ﬂjm - |
. Salvo Auto Parts, Inc\ A\
Atern 7550 Parcel 2y

RIGHT OF WAY LINE
Mmu._. 0,39

19°06" W 526.78 Foot line of a
vo ,Jdr. et al to Salvo Auto Parts,
Oin Liber 6169, Page 98.

NDACIBEDH\QT
954 04.0.3979

T =

A

D8 RE.

REVERTIBEE EASEMENT FOR
SUPPORTING SLOPES

— Pipe found in and distart 747 Feet §
—  Of the fourth or South 377° 20! OO" East 5965
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CONSTRUCTION PROJECT: MD. ROUTE 702 EXTENDED

Old Eastern Avenue to Back River Neck Road

CONSTRUCTION PROJECT NO:

B 546-501-471

Beginning of the second or N 30°25' W 11.17 foot line of a
deed from Joseph C. Salvo,dr. et al to Solve Auto Parts,
INnC. recorded June 2,1980 in lLiber 6169, FPage 98.
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RIGHT OF WAY PROJECT:
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Old tastern Avenue to Back River Neck Road
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Site Kite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road
Shell Building, Roorm 101
lowson, MD 21286
(410)828-9060
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) JOSEFPH sALVO
15024711700
12512/ 264
|. 52 Ac.

NOTE: EX. BLDG. 15 MORE THAN 200
FROM SUBJECT PR-OPEERTY.

#32 STEMMERS RUN ROAD

OWNER: SOLEMAN HAILE
32 STEMMERS RUN ROAD
BALTIMORE, MD 21221

TAX MAP: 90 GRID: 22 PARCEL: 561
TAX ACCT. NO: 1519640081
DEED REF.: 18237/717

#34 STEMMERS RUN ROAD

OWNER: SOLEMAN HAILE
32 STEMMERS RUN ROAD
BALTIMORE, MD 21221
TAX MAP: 90 GRID: 22 PARCEL.: 561
TAX ACCT. NO.: 1800001413
DEED REF.: 182371717
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GENERAL NOTES : (#34 sTEMMERS RUN ROAD)
1. EXISTING ZONING: RO

0 0~

5}4)’ 13 / f--» 2—--

2. 200' SCALE MAP :N.E. 2- H
3. LOT AREA: 8529 5.F t

4. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER
5

6

. NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA
. NOT LOCATED IN THE 100.YEAR FLOOD PLAIN AREA
COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 240010 0430B ZONE: “C”

. NOT LOCATED IN THE HISTORIC AREA
. NO PRIOR ZONING HEARING
EXISTING USE: VACANT

GENERAL NOTES (#32 STEMMERS RUN ROAD)
1

. Existing Zoning: B.L.

Lot Area: 11,648 S.F. +/- OR 0.267 AC.+/-

Not located in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Not located in a Historic Area

Not located in a 100-Year Flood Plain Area
Community Panel No. 240010 0430B ZONE: «“C”
Existing Use: Single Family Dwelling
Proposed Use: Single Family Dweliing

7. Public Water and Sewer are avatlable to site

. No prior zoning history

. Being a lot on a record plat dated July 1920.
0.200’ scale zoning map: N.E. 2-H
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PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR
VARIANCE
#32 STEMMERS RUN ROAD
LOT 1
BETZ PLAT 7/120
ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 15™
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 7
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD

SCALE: 17 =30’
JULY 19 2004

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR
VARIANCE AND UNDERSIZE LOT
APPLICATION
#34 STEMMERS RUN ROAD
(FORMERLY BED OF FRANKLIN AVENUE)

. BETZ PLAT 7/120
ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 157
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 7

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD
SCALE: 17 = 30’
JULY 19,2004
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